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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:
RFI QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

RFI Responses:

RFI Questions 1-15: Received 9/15/2016 (Government Response after each question)

1. Specification Section 02 82 16.00 22 references a project other than Basewide Sewer |&I| on page 1
and it also references that an Asbestos Assessment has been completed. Please confirm:

a. If the referenced project is a typographical error. — RESPONSE: This is a typographical error. Refer to
Amendment #1.

b. If an asbestos assessment has been completed for this project. Where will we encounter asbestos on
this project? RESPONSE: Contractor should assume AC pipe at both line dig replacements (Segments N
and Q). Other segments of pipe are AC but will not be impacted by cleaning and lining work.

2. Please confirm the existing pipe types on the open cut repair sections shown on sheet G002 as run
“N” and “Q”. Are they DI, VCP or AC? — RESPONSE: Contractors shall assume both runs of pipe are AC.

3. Sheet G002 note 5 requires the Contractor to Identify manholes in need of grouting during cleaning &
CCTV work. As the manhole work is to be bid as an allowance item per each please confirm the
following:

a. What is the base bid amount of epoxy crack injection (per If) required at the manholes to satisfy the
allowance? RESPONSE: For Bidding purposes assume up to 10 LF per MH.

b. What is the base bid amount of interior cementitious coating (per vertical foot) required by the RFP to
satisfy the allowance? RESPONSE: For bidding purposes coating shall be applied to manhole shelf and a
minimum of 2 vertical ft.

4. Spec Section 31 23 00.00 22 section 1.5 Criteria for Bidding paragraph k. states the Contractor is
responsible to sample, test, load, transport & dispose of excess non-hazardous soils (unsuitable for re-
use as backfill material) at a per-approved licensed disposal facility. During the walkthrough it was
mentioned that this will not be required and Contractors will be able to transport all surplus non-
hazardous soils to B357, please confirm. RESPONSE: The drawings indicate the soil will be disposed of by
the Government (Dwg G002 Note 3.). Due to the limited nature of the excavation work all excess soil



N40085-16-B-9351
0001
Page 3 of 9

shall be taken to B357 for disposal by the government. Refer to Amendment #1 for revisions to the
excavation spec to reflect this change.

5. Please refer to specification section 03 62 17 — Flowable Fill for Pipe Abandonment. Page 2 paragraph
2.2 references compressive strength as 300 psi, same spec. section paragraph 3.3 references
compressive strength as 3000 psi. On similar projects requiring pipe abandonment using flowable fill we
have used 500 psi (excavatable) and 1000 psi (non-excavatable) flow-fill. Please confirm the following: -
RESPONSE: Please note this specification is deleted per Amendment #1. There is no flowable fill
required for this contract.

a. What is the required compressive strength for flowable fill to backfill abandoned pipe sections? —
RESPONSE: Flowable is not required for this contract.

b. Please confirm where we will be abandoning pipe sections using flowable fill as none appear on the
contract drawings. — RESPONSE: Flowable is not required for this contract.

6. Please refer to the “Bid Form”, Bid Option 1 Item 3.3 unit is shown as LS but the same type of work
listed in Base Bid the units are per EA, please clarify. RESPONSE: This should read EA. This change has
been made as part of Amendment #1.

7. Please refer to the “Bid Form”, Bid Option 1 Item 3.4 unit is shown as LF but the same type of work
listed in Base Bid the units are per EA, please clarify. RESPONSE: This should read EA. This change has
been made as part of Amendment #1.

8. Please refer to the “Bid Form”, Bid Option 2 Item 4.3 unit is shown as LS but the same type of work
listed in Base Bid the units are per EA, please clarify. RESPONSE: This should read EA. This change has
been made as part of Amendment #1.

9. Please refer to the “Bid Form”, Bid Option 2 Item 4.4 unit is shown as LF but the same type of work
listed in Base Bid the units are per EA, please clarify. RESPONSE: This should read EA. This change has
been made as part of Amendment #1.

10. We do not see a specification section for the heavy cleaning & cctv operations, please provide
clarification on the following items pertaining to the heavy cleaning & CCTV work:

a. What is the criteria of acceptance for heavy cleaning? —RESPONSE: All pipes that require jetting also
require CCTV. The CCTV will provide the check/acceptance of the cleaning work.

b. What will be done with the sewer grit created by the heavy cleaning? RESPONSE: Liquids from the vac
truck may be decanted directly back into a sanitary sewer manhole. The remaining solids shall be legally
disposed of offsite. For reference the current FY 16 sanitary sewer contract has taken remaining grit
materials to Eco-Maine.

c. Will the Owner coordinate disposal of the sewer grit as the generator? RESPONSE: No. This is the
responsibility of the contractor.
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d. Can the sewer grit be disposed of at B357? — RESPONSE: No. Contractor shall legally dispose of this
material offsite.

e. Will we need to submit a report at the completion of the CCTV work? RESPONSE: Yes, All CCTV
inspections shall be performed in accordance with the NASSCO Pipeline Assessment Certification
Program (PACP) by an individual possessing a current PACP certificate using a self-propelled robotic
camera specifically designed for pipeline inspections. Three (3) DVD copies of the inspection video shall
be produced along with a 3 hard copies of the inspection report with Sanitary Sewer Map identifying the
lines which were inspected and table of contents to facilitate searching the report.

f. Based upon working hour requirements shown on sheet G002 it will be necessary for The Contractor
to stage equipment & supplies during daytime hours. A common area somewhere on site would suffice.
Please confirm that PNSY will be able to provide a common laydown area to park excavating equipment
(3 each), open cut pipe replacement supplies (pipe, fittings, gravel, stone, trench boxes), CCTV &
Cleaning equipment (2 each), CIPP Lining equipment (3 each) and a 30 cy trash container (1 each) on the
property for the sole use of the contractor during the progress of the work. RESPONSE: Project laydown
space will be coordinated with the construction manager. Space on the yard is limited. Equipment not
being actively used (for examples excavators after dig work is complete) shall not be allowed to remain
on the yard.

12. Please provide PNSY manhole inspection reports so we may verify the invert depths of the existing
sewer lines to be lined using the CIPP method under this contract. - RESPONSE: Contractor shall be
responsible for measuring depths in the field.

13. Please provide CCTV video & inspection reports for all sewer lines to be lined using the CIPP method
under this contract. RESPONSE: Contractors wishing to view the videos may do so at our office located
at PNSY, Building 59. The requested videos are high definition videos and the file sizes for each pipe
segment are average of 300 to 400 MB. Files of this size are not manageable with the NECO solicitation
website.

14. Please clarify & provide an accurate lateral count for sections to be lined beyond what is shown on
the contract drawings. RESPONSE: Known lateral connections are shown on the contract drawings.
Based on past project experience a project Bid Item will be added (2.2) that will be used to pay for any
additional laterals that are uncovered during the course of work that are not shown on the contract
drawings. This pay item is specifically for laterals not shown on the contract drawings.

15. Please provide accurate flow rates of the existing lines proposed to be worked on during this
contract so we can determine the level of effort required to bypass flows during CCTV, CIPP and open
cut work. RESPONSE: Flow rates for individual lines are not available. The shipyard has one main pump
station (B292 which is adjacent to MH3) that serves the entire yard. The average daily flow is generally
around 150,000 to 200,000 gallons. Please note lining work on this contract is restricted to the hours of
1700 to 0600. Flow generally decreases in the evening hours after the main production shift ends at
1530.
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RFI Questions 1: Received 9/15/2016 (Government Response after each question)

1. Spec:01 35 26.00.22 Paragraph: 1.7.1.2 :This spec paragraph is unclear. May the QC Manager also
serve as SSHO? — RESPONSE: Refer to Amendment #1. QC Manager may perform the duties of the
SSHO.

RFI Questions 1-4: Received 9/16/2016 (Government Response after each question)

1.Would you consider adding a Mobilization/General Conditions item? Otherwise these costs will need
to be spread to the items and will appear unbalanced. — RESPONSE: Per amendment #1 a
Mobilization/General conditions pay item has been added to the bid form.

2. For items 1.1 and 1.2, is information available on depth of lines and what the daily sewer flows are?
RESPONSE: Depth of lines will need to be field determined. The shipyard has one main pump station
(B292 which is adjacent to MH3) that serves the entire yard. The average daily flow is generally around
150,000 to 200,000 gallons. Please note lining work on this contract is restricted to the hours of 1700 to
0600. Flow generally decreases in the evening hours after the main production shift ends.

3. Is sewer flow information available for CIPPL items? RESPONSE: Flow data for individual line
segments is not available.

4. Spot repair items are listed as allowance items. How is this to work? Are they bid items or do you have
an allowance amount we are to carry for this work?

RESPONSE: These are intended to be bid items. Per Amendment #1 the word “allowance” was deleted
from the description.

RFI Questions 1-10: Received 9/16/2016 (Government Response after each question)

1) Refer to spec section 01 11 00-1.4. Are bidders to carry/allow for 48 work days of "down time" (16
items/areas noted on G002)? Please clarify. RESPONSE: Per Amendment #1 this paragraph is deleted
from 01 11 00-1.4. This does not apply to this contract.

2) Refer to spec section 01 20 00.00 20-1.3. Is a cost loaded schedule required or can a standard form
4300 schedule of prices/values suffice? RESPONSE: A bar chart schedule and a standard schedule of
values are acceptable for this contract.

3) Refer to spec section 01 30 00-1.5.1.
a. Does this project require a QCM? — RESPONSE: Yes

b. If a QCM is required and the QC process, please provide the 01 45 xx spec. — RESPONSE: Specification
provided per Amendment #1.
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c. If aQCM is required, can he/she also perform the duties of the SSHO? — RESPONSE: Yes

4) Refer to spec sections 01 30 00 and 02 82 16.00 22. Can the referenced 1st tiers be 2nd tiers? —
RESPONSE: Yes per Amendment #1 2™ tier subs will be allowed to perform this work.

5) Refer to spec section 02 82 16.00 22.

a. Is this specification applicable to this project? RESPONSE: Refer to project Amendment #1. Both dig
repairs are assumed to be AC pipe. The contractor shall remove and properly package this material for
placement into government furnished dumpsters.

b. If yes, please provide the referenced assessment report dated 8/20/15. —-RESPONSE: Refer to
Amendment #1. This report does not pertain to this project.

c. Also, for conformity of bids, please denote an allowance to carry for abatement. - RESPONSE:
Contractor shall assume both dig repairs are AC pipe.

6) Refer to spec section 03 62 17-3.3. — RESPONSE: Refer to Amendment #1. This specification is
deleted. There is no flowable fill required for this project.

a. Are field testing of the flowable fill required? RESPONSE: Flowable is not required for this contract.

b. If yes, please provide the number and frequency of samples. RESPONSE: Flowable is not required for
this contract.

c. If yes, is the required strength 300 psi? RESPONSE: Flowable is not required for this contract.

7) Refer to spec section 31 23 00.00 22-3.11. Are ALL of these field tests applicable to this small
earthwork project? RESPONSE: Contractor shall be required to submit material gradation reports
confirming materials meet gradation limits and perform density testing in trenches per spec (one test
per 50 LF).

8) Refer to spec section 31 23 00.00 22-3.3.4. This paragraph is conflicting in regard to the disposition of
excess soils/spoils unsuitable (or excess) for backfill. Will Ktr be required to bear the cost of testing,
loading, and transporting matl offsite to an approved facility (first going to B357 to weigh) OR will the
Ktr merely load and transport to

B357 for B357 disposal? RESPONSE: The intent of this project is to have the contractor deliver the
materials to B357 for disposable by the Government.

9) Refer to spec section 32 12 17-3.5. Are ALL of these field tests applicable to this small earthwork
project? RESPONSE: Do to the limited scope of work these tests are not required. Contractor is requires
to submit mix design.

10) Refer to spec section 33 30 00-3.2.
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a. Are ALL of these field tests applicable to this small earthwork project? RESPONSE: These tests are
applicable to sanitary sewer line replacement work. CIPP work shall be completed in accordance with
CIPP specification.

b. If yes, do these tests only pertain to Lines N and Q shown on G002? RESPONSE: Yes

RFI Questions 1-3: Received 9/16/2016 (Government Response after each question)
1) Refer to drawing G002.

a) Is it desired to video/watch the jetting as it occurs or video after the pipes are cleaned via jetting? —
RESPONSE: Intent of the video is to show the pipes after they have been jetted.

b) Please coordinate and correct the MH designations and quantities listed on G002 and the Bid Form.
E.g., cannot locate MH231; the qty for jetting 6-10" is 705' and not

3,910'; etc. RESPONSE: Amendment #1 updates MH231 to MH 23C1. Please note jetting quantity is
accurate. This includes quantity from the jetting/CCTV table and the Cast in Place Liner Table because
all pipes are required to be jetted prior to liner installation.

2) Refer to dwg CU103. There are two ")" lines/items/areas noted. Is the line between MH94 and 95C
"Q"? RESPONSE: Yes, as noted during the pre-bid site walk this is a type. The line segment shown on
dwg CU103 that points to the pipe from MH 95C1 to 94 should be labeled as “Q”".

3) Refer to dwg CU501 paving details. Due to the timing of this project, will the paving QC and warranty
be waived due to low temps? RESPONSE: No, the contract performance period which extends into the
early part of next summer allows paving to be completed during temps that meet specification
requirements.

RFI Questions 1-2: Received 9/22/2016 (Government Response after each question)

1. May curing CIPP by hot water, or a mix of air and steam, be accepted construction methods in
addition to curing CIPP by UV? RESPONSE: Yes, after reviewing this issue NAVFAC has decided that
curing CIPP by hot water or a mix of air and steam would be an accepted construction method in
addition to UV curing.

2.  May CIPP material be bid for this project that meets ASTM F1216-16 in addition to the specified
AST2019-11 as long as it meets all structural and material properties currently specified for CIPP?
RESPONSE: Yes.
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SPECS AND DRAWING EDITS
FY17 Base Wide Sewer Inflow & Infiltration Repairs

Amendment #1

Drawing and Specification Edits

The following revisions are based on Government response to contractor pre-bid RFIs.
1. Specification 01 11 00: - Delete all of paragraph 1.4.

2. Specification 01 20 00.00 20: Delete paragraph 1.3 and replace with the following:

“All progress payments amounts will be derived from and tied to the schedule of prices.”

3. Specification 01 30 00: Delete Paragraphs 1.5.2.1 and 1.5.2.2. Replace with the following:

1.5.2.1 Asbestos Containing Material

All contract requirements of Section 02 82 16.00 22 ENGINEERING CONTROL OF
ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS (PWD ME) assigned to the Private Qualified
Person (PQP) shall be accomplished directly by a first or second tier subcontractor.

1.5.2.2 Qualified Testing Organization

All contract requirements of work required to be performed by a Qualified
Testing Organization shall be accomplished directly by a first or second tier
subcontractor.

4. Specification 01 35 26.00.22: Delete all of paragraph 1.7.1.2 and replace with the following:
“The Contractor Quality Control Manager can be the SSHO on this project.”

5. Specification 01 45 00.10.20: This specification is added to the contract documents. Refer to NECO to
download.

6. Specification 02 82 16.00 22: Delete the following from Part 1 General —

“ The Contractor is responsible for conducting structural assessments and

pre-construction characterization of all below-grade areas for construction

to determine the disposal requirements of material scheduled for removal.

Assessments shall be prepared and stamped by a Maine-licensed Professional

Engineer. Refer to ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ASSESSMENTS provided by
Terracon Consultants, Inc. dated 8/20/2015 as a separate attachment.

RM14-0209, Repair Compressed Air Piping Dry Dock #2
RM14-0206, Repair Steam and Condensate Center Loop

RM14-0205, Repair Steam and Condensate Bldg 180 to Bldg 300, and
RM14-0210, Repair Steam and Condensate Sloat and Winslow Ave.
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The sampling conducted during the assesments returned no ACM exceeding
regulatory limits. However, the Contractor remains responsible for
conducting their own assessments.”
7. Specification 02 82 16.00 22: Delete the following from paragraph 1.3.1 -

The Contractor should refer to the report specific to each area
of work entitled, "Asbestos and Hazardous Material Assessment" provided as
a separate attachment.

And Replace With

The sanitary sewer pipes that are to be excavated and replaced under this contract are assumed to contain
asbestos materials.

8. Specification 03 62 17: Delete entire specification. This project does not include any flowable fill
work.

9. Specification 31 23 00.00 22: - Delete the following from paragraph 1.3
“Excess Soil and Disposal Plan”

10. Specification 31 23 00.00 22: - Delete all of paragraph 1.7.4.

11. Specification 31 23 00.00 22: - Delete all of paragraph 1.5.K and replace with:
The contractor shall transport all excess soils to B357 for Government disposal.

12. Specification 31 23 00.00 22: - Delete all of section 3.3.4 except the following:

All excess soils shall be transported directly to Building 357 for
Government disposal of the soils. Under no circumstances shall any
excavated soils leave the Shipyard.

13. Drawing G002: In the Line Replacement Table, Line N, Column Location Delete text “231” and

replace with “23C1”.

14. Drawing CU103: Delete the label “J” that points to line segment 95C-94 and replace with “Q”.

(End of Summary of Changes)



